ROBERT J. MOORE (5764)
Assistant Attorney General
VICTOR P. COPELAND (13511)
Special Assistant Attorney General
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor
P.O. Box 140857
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0857
Telephone: (801) 366-0158
rmoore@agutah.gov
vcopeland@agutah.gov
Attorneys for Utah Office of Consumer Services

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Authority to Increase Its	)	Docket No. 20-035-04
Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in Utah and for Approval of Its Proposed Electric Service Schedules and Electric Service Regulations	) ) ) )	Unopposed Motion to Allow the Office of Consumer Services' Out of State Witness, Donna Ramas, to Testify Telephonically and for Expedited Treatment

Pursuant to Utah Code § 54-10a-301 and UTAH ADMIN. CODE r. 746-1, the Office of Consumer Services ("OCS") hereby moves the Public Service Commission of Utah for an order allowing the OCS's out of state witness Donna Ramas to testify telephonically at the March 5, 2020 hearing on Rocky Mountain Power's ("RMP") proposed test year. Only the OCS and the Division of Public Utilities filed testimony in this matter and both parties support RMP's proposed test year. The expense of flying Ms. Ramas to Utah to testify in person is unjustified given that the central issue in the hearing will be uncontested. Counsel for the OCS has contacted all parties to this docket and can represent that no party objects to this Motion. Because the date of the hearing occurs before the normal briefing period is concluded, the OCS requests expedited treatment for this Motion.

Respectfully submitted, February 27, 2020.

<u>Robert J. Moore</u> Robert J. Moore Attorney for the Office of Consumer Services